

No. 11-1448

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MOSS, individually and as general guardian of his minor child;
ELLEN TILLET, individually and as general guardian of her minor child;
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC; MELISSA MOSS

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SPARTANBURG COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT SEVEN, a South Carolina
body politic and corporate

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of South Carolina, Spartanburg Division

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

George Daly
139 Altondale Avenue
Charlotte NC 28207

704-333-5196
Gdaly1@bellsouth.net

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	i
Argument	1
1. Whether the individual plaintiffs have standing	1
2. Whether granting academic credit for released time religious instruction violates the Establishment Clause by having the effect of advancing or endorsing religion.	7
3. Whether granting academic credit for released time religious instruction violates the Establishment Clause by excessively entangling Church and State.	21
Certificate of Compliance	65
Certificate of Service	66

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	4, 8
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5
Assoc. of Christian Schs. Int'l. v. Stearns, 362 Fed. Appx. 640 (9 th Cir. 2010)	18
Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass'n v. Babbitt, 175 F. 3d 814 (10 th Cir. 1999)	6
Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	2
Board of Educ. v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	13
Desert Palace v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	21
Destefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.,	

247 F. 3d 397 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	6, 7
Doremus v. Board of Education, 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	1
Harmon v. Dreher, 1 Speers Eq. 87, 120 (S.C. App. 1843)	22
Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School, 224 F. 3d 283 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> 531 U.S. 1192 (2001)	22
In re: Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F. 3d 756 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1918 (2009)	4, 5, 6
Joyner v. Forsyth County, _____ F. 3d _____ (4 th Cir. 2011), 2011 U.S. App. Lexis 15670	19
Larkin v. Grendel's Den, 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	10, 11, 22, 23
Lanner v. Wimmer, 662 F. 2d 1349 (10 th Cir. 1981)	13, 14 19
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	11, 22, 23
McCollum v. Board of Education, 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	7
Monell v. Department of Social Svcs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	19
Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	21
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17
Rogers v. Missouri Pacific R. Co., 352 U.S. 500, 508 n. 17 (1957)	21
Smith v. Smith, 523 F. 2d 121 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1073 (1976)	7, 8
Suhre v. Haywood County, 131 F. 2d 1083 (4 th Cir. 1997)	4, 6
Valley Forge v. Americans United, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5
Watson v. Jones, 13 Wall. 679, 730, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1872)	22
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	1, 7, 21

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III	2
U.S. Const., Amndt. I (Establishment Clause) <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Const., Amndt. XXI	23

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. 1232g.	20
------------------	----

Other Authorities:

46 <i>Op. Atty. Gen. Ore.</i> 239 (1989)	20
--	----

Addenda:

I	12, 25
II	10, 27
III	30
IV	15, 32
V	15, 34
VI	15, 40
VII	16, 41
VIII	16, 42
IX	16, 45
X	17, 48

XI	17, 50
XII	17, 51
XIII	20, 54
